Q: How will PubCo be managed and governed following the business combination?

A: The board of directors of PubCo immediately post-Closing will consist of seven directors, (i) two directors designated by Sponsor, and (ii) five
directors designated by BT Assets prior to Closing.

Q: How will BT OpCo be managed and governed following the business combination?

A: Following the business combination, BT OpCo shall be managed, operated and controlled at the sole, absolute and exclusive direction of PubCo as
managing member of BT OpCo. BT OpCo’s organizational structure will be an “Up-C” structure, as described further below.

Q: What equity stake will current PubCo stockholders, the Sponsor and BT Assets hold in PubCo following the consummation of the business

combination?

A: The following tables illustrate varying estimated ownership levels immediately following consummation of the business combination and the
dilution that the PubCo stockholders may experience based on the varying levels of redemptions by the holders of PubCo Class A common stock.

Assuming No
Redemptions

Assuming 50%
Redemptions

Assuming
Maximum Redemptions

  Shares   Ownership%(4)  Shares   Ownership%(4)  Shares   Ownership%(4)
PubCo public shares(1)   33,801,562   39.4%   17,989,062   25.7%   8,189,889   13.6%
PubCo Sponsor shares(2)   7,906,250   9.2%   7,906,250   11.3%   7,906,250   13.1%
Cumulative PubCo Stockholders   41,707,812   48.6%   25,895,312   37.0%   16,096,139   26.7%
Existing BT Assets owners interest in

PubCo(3)   44,100,000   51.4%   44,100,000   63.0%   44,100,000   73.3%
Total   85,807,812   100.0%   69,995,312   100.0%   60,196,139   100.0%

 1) Includes 31,625,000 shares of PubCo Class A common stock issued at PubCo’s IPO, 1,976,562 shares of PubCo Class A common stock

converted from PubCo rights issued at PubCo’s IPO, and 200,000

19

Table of Contents

shares of PubCo Class A common stock issued as part of the buyout of the remaining interests in BitAccess upon the Closing of the business
combination (the “BitAccess Buyout”) under the no redemptions scenario. The maximum redemptions scenario assumes that 25,611,673
shares of PubCo Class A common stock are redeemed in connection with the business combination, which is the maximum number of shares

[…]

Less: BT Closing Indebtedness(3)   (4,000)   (4,000)

Minimum Condition PubCo Available Cash(1)   $ 302,418   $ 41,000

1) Refer to Section 1.1 of the Transaction Agreement for the definitions of PubCo Share Redemption Amount, PubCo Transaction Expenses,

PubCo Available Cash, and Minimum Condition PubCo Available Cash.
2) Includes Aggregate Phantom Equity Cash Consideration of $0.8 million as described in adjustment (L), BT Transaction Bonus Payments of

$1.0 million as described in adjustment (M), and professional service fees incurred directly in relation to the business combination of
$7.1 million. Refer to Section 1.1 of the Transaction Agreement for the definition of BT Transaction Expenses.

3) Includes $2.0 million of estimated earn-out liability to be outstanding at the Closing of the business combination and BitAccess Contribution
Amount of $2.0 million as described in adjustment (O). Refer to Section 2.2(b) of the Transaction Agreement for the definition of BT Closing
Indebtedness.

Pro Forma
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

(in thousands, except share and

per share data)
Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of

Operations for Nine Months September 30, 2022
Revenue   $ 497,167   $ 497,167
Net income   1,386   1,620
Adjusted EBITDA   25,817   25,817
Net loss per common share - Basic and Diluted (Note 3)   $ (0.03)   $ (0.14)
Weighted-average common shares outstanding - Basic and Diluted (Note 3)   40,127,814   14,516,141
Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of

Operations for Year Ended December 31, 2021
Revenue   $ 548,980   $ 548,980
Net loss   $ (2,158)   $ (2,317)
Adjusted EBITDA   29,780   29,780
Net loss per common share - Basic and Diluted (Note 3)   $ (0.02)   $ (0.03)
Weighted average common shares outstanding - Basic and Diluted (Note 3)   40,127,814   14,516,141
Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of

September 30, 2022
Total assets   $ 270,796   $ 97,992
Total liabilities   78,973   64,247
Total equity   191,823   33,745

56

Table of Contents

We believe that pro forma adjusted EBITDA is useful to investors as a means of evaluating operating performance and reflects the EBITDA of
PubCo and BT OpCo on a combined basis. Pro forma adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure, which is in addition to, and not a substitute for or
superior to, measures of financial performance prepared in accordance with GAAP and should not be considered as alternatives to performance
measures derived in accordance with GAAP. Non-GAAP financial measures as used by us may not be comparable to similarly titled amounts used by
other companies.

[…]

of trends in its business, as they exclude non-cash items and certain non-recurring items that do not occur regularly as part of the normal
activities;

 •  provide useful information in understanding and evaluating the underlying sustainable performance of the combined business across
periods; and

 •  provide a normalized view of the operating performance of the combined business by excluding items that are either noncash or
infrequently occurring in nature.

Post transaction, adjusted EBITDA is one of the primary measures management of the combined company will use for planning and budgeting
processes, and to monitor and evaluate financial and operating results. Pro forma adjusted EBITDA gives effect to the business combination as if it
had been consummated on January 1, 2021.

The table below presents our pro forma adjusted EBITDA reconciled to our pro forma net income/(loss), the closest GAAP measure for the
period indicated:

For the nine months ended

September 30, 2022
For the year ended
December 31, 2021

(in thousands)

Assuming
No

Redemptions

Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions

Assuming
No

Redemptions

Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions
Pro forma net income   $ 1,386  $ 1,620  $ (2,158)  $ (2,317)
Adjusted for:

Interest expense   6,827   6,827   6,921   6,921
Income tax (benefit) / expense   (1,396)   (1,630)   (504)   (345)
Depreciation and amortization   16,000   16,000   18,328   18,328
Stock based compensation   —   —   1,332   1,332
Aggregate Phantom Equity Cash Consideration   —   —   800   800
BT Transaction Bonus Payments   —   —   1,000   1,000
Non-recurring expense(1)   3,000   3,000   4,061   4,061

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 25,817  $ 25,817  $ 29,780  $ 29,780

1) Comprised of non-recurring professional service expenses, acquisition expenses, and loss on the reclassification from noncontrolling interest to

liability at fair value, as described in adjustment (HH).

57

Table of Contents

 MARKET PRICE, TICKER SYMBOL AND DIVIDEND INFORMATION

PubCo

Market Price and Ticker Symbol

The PubCo Class A common stock, the units, the PubCo rights and the PubCo public warrants are currently listed on the Nasdaq under the
symbols “GSRM”, “GSRMU”, “GSRMR” and “GSRMW”, respectively.

The closing price of the PubCo Class A common stock, the units, the PubCo rights and the PubCo public warrants on August 24, 2022, the last